
 

1755 West Armitage Avenue 
Chicago, IL 60622 | 773.235.2433 

 

 
BULLEY.COM 

 

January 5, 2022 
 
Jeanne Keane 
Oak Park Elementary School District 97 
260 Madison Street 
Oak Park, IL 60302 
 
Re: D97 - 2022 Life Safety Improvement – Early Equipment Release 
 Bid Tabulation Results 
 
Dear Ms. Keane: 
 
At 2:00 PM on Wednesday December 29th, 2021, sealed bids were publicly opened at the Oak Park Elementary 
School District 97 Administration Building for the D97 2022 Summer Life Safety Improvement, Bid Group 1A trade. 
Bid Group 1A included the following trade: Early Equipment Release 
 
Based on the review of the bid results, Bulley & Andrews recommends the award of the following contractor for Early 
Mechanical Equipment Release.  

 

Trade Proposed Contractor Actual Award Value 

Early Mechanical Equipment  Trane Technologies $510,000 
   
   

Totals  $510,000 

 
 
Please indicate the district’s approval to move forward with the contract awards and attached contract assignments. 
 
 
Regards,        
 
 
 
 
Peter Kuhn 
Vice President 
Bulley & Andrews, LLC      

pkuhn
Snapshot



D97 Summer 2022 Renovations

Bid Group #1A

Description of Bid Package: Early Mechancial Equipment

December 29, 2021

Bid Details Trane Carrier

Bid Bond
Y

Addendum #1
Y

Base Bid 510,000$                                 No Bid



��������������	 
��������������	���������������������������� ��!��
���"�#$���!�$����%$ ��&!�'�()�*��+

&!! ��������,-$$-�,%$�����������.�/0�(����1����2��0 !����%&0���� ��!&��0!&����#3)�����������1����))�43�5��-�#3)��������1�(��6 ����

7898:;<=>?;@AB=>?CD=EE8FGHIJK

LMN;OPQ;R=JJ8:;STSS;U;VAWX98W;YZW;[?\I:JX9ZI?];RHIA8;R>889;̂S_̀UaUbc�
������-

R98d8;RH>X\8:;e��%&�#�f%�����-�-�$� ,%$�g h���i���(��������!�4����j	
h$��j!��k�&��e /�&�fl����,%$�g
5%��i���#��5$�!��m$�en���#�f�!� ��!���,%$�g��i����o$����en��f�!� ��!���,%$�g��i����k���en/��f$ ��,$�-g��
$l������e�����f%�����-�-�$� ,%$�g��i$�&�����%$l�$
en$�&f%�����-�-�$� ,%$�g

j!��

h�5�p�� ��%��-����%�$�,��h&�������!&�l��/�$���������##��!�l%����%$� !�!$�����%�����!������!&�l������!������$�����$ !�$���'��������!$��&�!���$������+,��5������q%����
2����l��� ��%$� ���$��,��"�������l%�����!�����$!�$##�����������!$�����!,

�

"�!&��/�h���r�����l��������$��l�,

�

;

R98d8?;sG;RH>X\8:t;7GMGt;uMMO;v7

wRS;O8xZy?;z:I=At;uuw

7N;{_QGP{bGb{{T;|;M}9G;SS~

���GHxSW8xZy?y:I=AGHIJ

�

�:IJN��!2��%&�#���
R8?9N�h�������i�������(���������)��j	
�IN�j!��k�&��e /�&�fl����,%$�g�
wHN�i���#��5$�!��m$�en���#�f�!� ��!���,%$�g��i����o$����en��f�!� ��!���,%$�g��i����k���en/��f$ ��,$�-g��
$l������e�����f%�����-�-�$� ,%$�g��i$�&�����%$l�$
en$�&f%�����-�-�$� ,%$�g�
R=D�8H9N����������������������� ��!��
���"�#$���!�$����%$ ��&!�'�()�*��+

�

j!��

"�n��!�-$!����%/� ��%��-�#�$����$�,���$��%��r!��$�����  ���!$��  ���%$� ����$��l%�����$��$ !�$���#$��h��������!�������#$����$���l�!�h���r��!&�$2����� ��%��-�����$�-&����)�4��
&�-&��#$��!&����!$���h�,��"�������!��$��/�$���&��"�-!�!&�$!&�� ��%,

�

;

R98d8?;sG;RH>X\8:t;7GMGt;uMMO;v7

wRS;O8xZy?;z:I=At;uuw

7N;{_QGP{bGb{{T;|;M}9G;SS~

���GHxSW8xZy?y:I=AGHIJ

�

�:IJN��!2��%&�#���
R8?9N�h�������i�������(������������j	
�IN�j!��k�&��e /�&�fl����,%$�g�
wHN�i���#��5$�!��m$�en���#�f�!� ��!���,%$�g��i����o$����en��f�!� ��!���,%$�g��i����k���en/��f$ ��,$�-g��
$l������e�����f%�����-�-�$� ,%$�g��i$�&�����%$l�$
en$�&f%�����-�-�$� ,%$�g�
R=D�8H9N����������������������� ��!��
���"�#$���!�$����%$ ��&!�'�()�*��+

�

j!��

"���%&��$�!�!$�h����#$����l��/�$���$#���##��%�������%�2����%$� ����$��#$�������!$�����!���!����,��"���!�!&�!�$�!�'����#�%!������#$���$2�+�!$�-!���%$�!�%$� ����$��#�$���
� ��!�����#�%!����#$��%$� ����$�,��"��&$����-!�!&��l�%/���!��!$���,

�

;

pkuhn
Highlight
"�!&��/�h���r�����l��������$��l�



��������������	 
��������������	���������������������������� ��!��
���"�#$���!�$����%$ ��&!�'�()�*��+

&!! ��������,-$$-�,%$�����������.�/0�(����1����2��0 !����%&0���� ��!&��0!&����#3)�����������1����))�43�5��-�#3)��������1�(��6 ����

789:9;<=><7?@AB9CD<E>F>D<GFFH<IE

J7K<H9LMN;<OCPQRD<GGJ

ES<TUV>WTX>XTTY<Z<F[8><KK\

]]]>?LK̂9LMN;NCPQR>?P_

�

C̀P_S�a!��b�&��c /�&�de����,%$�f��
79;8S�g�������h�������(����������()��	�
iPS��!2��%&�#��c��%&�#�d%�����-�-�$� ,%$�fj�h���#��5$�!��k$�cl���#�d�!� ��!���,%$�fj�h����m$����cl��d�!� ��!���,%$�fj�h����b���cl/��d$ ��,$�-f�
7Qno9?8S�p���������������������� ��!��
���"�#$���!�$����%$ ��&!

�

�!2�

�

��e�$�������!!�%&�,�q��%�2����e���#�$��g�������!��/� ��!&��!!�%&�� �$ $��������!&�����!&��  ���!��$��e���������$����e������%�2�,

�

g&����!��%!�&��� �2�$����� ��%�$�!�� ��%��!����!�� ��!&��!!�%&�� �$ $����#$��r�!%&��!���2����$#�s)����1�#$��t�u ����g�������!�t,�a��!&�e�������%�2����e��/$�!�2����#$�
!&�r�!%&����!���!�s����)��,����&�%&��!�!&� �$l%!��$%���!�,

�

5����$���2���!&������e�$�������!����/�$���#��$��#��!&�s���b�����������!�%� ��%�#�$��g����$���#������!$��e���!&���e����$��� ��!��$%���!�.

�

�� $���!$�����$����e��  �%��!����������!$���e��!����%$�����!�$��!$�!&����!��%!,

�

a!��	,�b�&���v�����a
w�%�a�����!

�����q,�����!�-��2,��5&�%�-$��"v�4�4��

����),4(�,��������5�)��,���,(��4

�� /�&�de����,%$�

v-������%�������g&������������-����%�����-������!!�%&��!'�+�������!����$����#$��!&�������%� ��!'�+

��������%$�!����%$�#���!����� �$ ��!����$���-����� ��2��-����#$���!�$�,�����!&$��k������2�������$���!�!��

����$!� ���!!���%%���!$�!&�����#$���!�$�,�������������!�$������!��e�!�$������%�$�����$��%$ ���-�$#�!&��

��#$���!�$���������!&$��k�������!��%!��� �$&�e�!�,�"#��$��&�2��%�2��!&�������-������$��� ������2���!&

�����e��� ���������������!�!&�������-����������!!�%&��!�,

�

�����������p$�����������-�����������
p�$���xyzy{|}~�y{�c�2��,b�!!��d!���!%&�$�$-��,%$�f�
��!��q����%�����������!�����)�a	�
��el%!������������������������ ��!��
���"�#$���!�$����%$ ��&!�
g$��a!��b�&��c /�&�de����,%$�f�
5%����u�	��!��c����!�de����,%$�f

�



��������������	 
��������������	���������������������������� ��!��
���"�#$���!�$����%$ ��&!�'�()�*��+

&!! ��������,-$$-�,%$�����������.�/0�(����1����2��0 !����%&0���� ��!&��0!&����#3)�����������1����))�43�5��-�#3)��������1�(��6 )���

789:;<;=>

9

9

?@=;9<A8BCD9E8=F<9G;<F9F<H=<9IJ9HKK=;FF8BC9LAH<9<A;9M=HB;9;NO=;FF9<;HP98FD9M=HB;9;NO=;FF98F9P;HB<9QR=9S@8TU9=8O9B9=;OGHT;9=RRQ<RO9@B8<F9@BK;=9VW<RBFD9MA;F;9@B8<F9H=;9IH=;9IRB;F>9AHX;9BR9;BC8B;;=8BC9K;F8CB
<HU;B98B<R9TRBF8K;=H<8RB>9Y@F<9<A;9G;HF<9HPR@B<9JR@9THB9O@<9RB9H9@B8<>9ORFF8IGJ9BR<9;X;B9P;;<8BC9;B;=CJ9TRK;D9MA;9;NO=;FF9<;HP98F9P;HB<9QR=9=;OGHT;P;B<9YRIF9<AH<9AHX;9BR9K;F8CB9;BC8B;;=>9Y@F<9H9S@8TU
=;OGHT;P;B<9L8<AR@<9HBJ9TRBF8K;=H<8RB9QR=9A;GOQ@G9PH8B<;BHBT;9@OC=HK;F9R=9;X;B9<JO8THG9Q;H<@=;F9L;9K;F8CB98B<R9=RRQ<ROF9<RKHJD

9

9

9

Z9H<<HTA;K9PJ9FTRO;9HF9L;GG9HF9<RRU9FRP;9FB8OO;<F9I;GRLD

9

MA;9G8F<9RQ9F8P8GH=8<8;F9I;<L;;B9LAH<9[NO=;FF9S@R<;K9HBK9LAH<9Z9S@R<;K9H=;\

9

MA;J9H=;9M=HB;9@B8<F
MA;9XRG<HC;
7H8G9C@H=KF
7@PHB9ZB<;=QHT;

9

9

MA;9;NO=;FF9S@R<;9KR;FB]<9AHX;\

9

Ĝ<=H978CA9[QQ8T8;BTJ9_9̀H=8HIG;9?O;;K9aRPO=;FFR=F9b̀Ec9c=8X;Bd
eRL9fPI8;B<9_97;HK9:=;FF@=;9aRB<=RG9L8<A9PRK@GH<8BC9aRBK;BF;=9EHBF
H̀=8HIG;9?O;;K9?@OOGJ9EHBF9QR=9?g̀ f̀ 9hO;=H<8RB9b̀Ec9K=8X;Bd
h@<F8K;9f8=QGRL9i;HF@=8BC9?<H<8RBF9bM=HS9KHPO;=Fd
7@P8K8<J9aRB<=RG9RQ9HBJ9U8BK9biJ9@B8<F9AHX;9;BAHBT;K9K;A@P8K8Q8TH<8RB9TRB<=RGFd
789[EE9iRK@GH<8BC9jHF97;H<
?<H8BG;FF9?<;;G9jHF97k]F
fBJ9;B<AHGOJ9TRB<=RG9QR=9;TRBRP8l;=
78BC;K9:HB;GF
MA=R@CA9<A;9mHF;9[G;T<=8THG
nRB9E@F;K9c8FTRBB;T<
:RL;=;Ko@BORL;=;K9aRBX;B8;BT;9h@<G;<
mHTB;<9<R98B<;C=H<;98B<R9mf?
fBJ9?L8<TA;F>9I;8BC9aRBK;BFH<;9RX;=QGRL>9E8G<;=9FL8<TA>9QHB9QH8G@=;
?<H8BG;FF9?<;;G9c=H8B9:H8BF
fKHO<;=9T@=I9Q8;GK9X;=8Q8TH<8RB
gRB;9?;BFR=Fp
V9q;H=9:H=<F9rH==HB<J
fnq9efmhs9rfssfnMq
?MfsM̂ :
hLB;=9M=H8B8BC

9

9

aRPOH=H<8X;GJ>9<A;F;9H=;9X;=J9X;=J9X;=J9K8QQ;=;B<9@B8<F>98B9Y@F<9HIR@<9;X;=J9LHJD

9

ZQ9<A;9FTARRG9B;;KF9HBJ9;NOGHBH<8RB9RB9LAH<9HBJ9RQ9<A;F;9Q;H<@=;F9H=;o9LAH<9<A;J9KR>9R=9LAJ9JR@9LR@GK9LHB<9<A;P>9Z9THB9K;Q8B8<;GJ9A;GO98B9<AH<9H=;HD

9

9

7RO;9<A8F9A;GOFt9G;<9P;9UBRL9JR@=9<AR@CA<FD

9

9

m;F<9s;CH=KF>

9

[NO=;FF9?TRO;\


